1. General description
The PCA9557 is a silicon CMOS circuit which provides parallel input/output expansion for
SMBus and I2C-bus applications. The PCA9557 consists of an 8-bit input port register,
8-bit output port register, and an I2C-bus/SMBus interface. It has low current consumption
and a high-impedance open-drain output pin, IO0.
The system master can enable the PCA9557’s I/O as either input or output by writing to
the configuration register. The system master can also invert the PCA9557 inputs by
writing to the active HIGH polarity inversion register. Finally, the system master can reset

NXP Semiconductors PCA9557
8-bit I2C-bus and SMBus I/O port with reset
3. Ordering information
3.1 Ordering options
4. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
marking
Package
Name Description Version
PCA9557BS 9557 HVQFN16 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package; no leads;
16 terminals; body 4  4  0.85 mm
SOT629-1
PCA9557D PCA9557D SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads; body width 3.9 mm SOT109-1
PCA9557PW PCA9557 TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
Table 2. Ordering options
Type number Orderable